

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

JOHN R. KABLER, JR.,

Plaintiff,

v.

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION, LOCAL 1776
KEYSTONE STATE, et al.,**

Defendants.

: No. 1:19-CV-0395
:
: UNION DEFENDANTS'
: REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S
: OPPOSITION TO THEIR
: MOTION FOR AMENDED
: SUMMARY JUDGMENT
: (Electronically Filed)
:
: Complaint Filed 03/06/19
: Trial Date: Not set.
: Judge Sylvia H. Rambo
:

**UNION DEFENDANTS' REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
THEIR MOTION FOR AMENDED SUMMARY JUDGMENT.**

Dated: September 13, 2019

s/ John R. Bielski

JOHN R. BIELSKI, ESQUIRE

1845 Walnut Street, 24th Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103

Office: 215-656-3652

Facsimile: (215) 561-5135

jbielski@wwdlaw.com

Counsel for Union Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL SUMMATION IN REPLY	5
III.	ARGUMENT	7
	A. Plaintiff Lacks Standing for His Equitable Relief Claims and Those Claims Are Moot	7
	B. Plaintiff Cannot Maintain His Section 1983 Claims Asserted Against Union Defendants.	10
	C. Plaintiff’s Section 1983 Claims Asserted Against Individual Union Defendants Are Duplicative and Redundant of His Section 1983 Claims Asserted Against the Local and the Council and Should Be Dismissed	22
	D. Plaintiff’s State Tort Claim Asserted Against Union Defendants Is Precluded as a Matter of Law	24
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	25

EXHIBIT A: All unreported cases cited in this Brief.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment, *United States Constitution* *passim*
 Fourteenth Amendment, *United States Constitution* *passim*

Statutes

43 P.S. § 1101, *et seq.*25
 43 P.S. § 1101.13025
 43 P.S. § 1101.1201(b)25
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b)2

Supreme Court Cases

Jackson v. Metro Edison Co., 419 U.S. 345 (1974)13
Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... *passim*
Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159, 165 (1985).....23

Cases

Babb v. Ca. Teachers Ass'n, 378 F. Supp. 3d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2019)1, 2
Belgau v. Inslee, 359 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (W.D. Wash. 2019)..... 1, 17, 18
Brice v. City of York, 528 F. Supp. 2d 504 (M.D. Pa. 2007)23
Burton v. City of Philadelphia, 121 F. Supp. 2d 810 (E.D. Pa. 2000)23
Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc., 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010)16

Common Cause of Pa. v. Pa., 448 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2009)7

Crissman v. Dover Downs Entertainment, 289 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2002) 13, 14

Damiano v. Scranton Sch. Dist., 135 F. Supp. 3d 255 (M.D. Pa. 2015) 22, 23

Diamond v. PSEA, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112169 (W.D. Pa. July 8, 2019)8

Donovan v. Pittston Area Sch. Dist., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78097 (M.D. Pa. June 17, 2015)23

Hartnett v. PSEA, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83755 (M.D. Pa. May 17, 2019)8, 9

Hernandez v. AFSCME Ca., 386 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (E.D. Cal. 2019)1

Hill v. Borough of Kutztown, 455 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2006)23

Kach v. Hose, 589 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2009) 12, 14, 15, 19

Mark v. Borough of Hatboro, 51 F.3d 1137 (3rd Cir. 1995)13

Misja v. PSEA, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186250
(M.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2016) 11, 15, 16

Molina v. Pa. Soc. Servs. Union, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120040
(M.D. Pa. July 18, 2019)8

Seagar v. United Teachers L.A., 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140492
(C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019) 9, 10, 22

Smith v. Bieker, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99581 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2019)9

Swedron v. Baden Borough, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94891 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008)23

White v. Communications Workers of America, AFL-CIO, Local 13000, 370 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2004) 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

Williams v. PSEA, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62392
(M.D. Pa. April 25, 2017) 11, 15, 16
